

No. 21-57

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEVI FRASIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER L. EVANS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 16, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5           |
| I. By Expanding Qualified Immunity to<br>Cover Knowing Violations of Constitutional<br>Rights, the Decision Below Departs from<br>this Court’s Precedent and Pushes the<br>Immunity Doctrine Even Further from<br>Section 1983’s Common Law Backdrop..... | 5           |
| II. The Decision Below Enables Abuses that<br>the First and Fourteenth Amendments<br>Were Adopted to Prohibit and Section 1983<br>Was Meant to Deter .....  | 15          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987).....           | 1, 6, 13, 14  |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 731 (2011).....             | 5             |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 665 (1972).....              | 20            |
| <i>Bromage v. Prosser</i> ,<br>4 B. & C. 247 (1825).....             | 12            |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 574 (1998).....          | 13            |
| <i>Crowell v. McFadon</i> ,<br>12 U.S. 94 (1814).....                | 8             |
| <i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> ,<br>53 U.S. 390 (1851).....                | 10            |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... | 2, 12         |
| <i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> ,<br>61 U.S. 65 (1857).....                   | 7             |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982).....            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002).....                  | 3, 4, 18      |
| <i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 1 (1978).....            | 20            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987).....                     | 19, 20         |
| <i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> ,<br>44 U.S. 87 (1845).....                     | 9              |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....                 | 6              |
| <i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 130 (1974).....        | 20             |
| <i>Little v. Barreme</i> ,<br>6 U.S. 170 (1804).....                     | 7              |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 335 (1986).....                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010).....                 | 16             |
| <i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436<br>U.S. 658 (1978).....  | 19             |
| <i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> ,<br>6 U.S. 64 (1804).....           | 7              |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... | 15             |
| <i>Otis v. Watkins</i> ,<br>13 U.S. 339 (1815).....                      | 8              |
| <i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 622 (1980).....        | 18             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....                             | 6       |
| <i>Reed v. Conway</i> ,<br>20 Mo. 22 (1854) .....                                     | 11      |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....                           | 15      |
| <i>Sands v. Knox</i> ,<br>7 U.S. 499 (1806) .....                                     | 7       |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....                      | 20      |
| <i>South v. State of Maryland for use of<br/>Pottle</i> ,<br>59 U.S. 396 (1855) ..... | 10      |
| <i>Stewart v. Southard</i> ,<br>17 Ohio 402 (1848) .....                              | 11      |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....                               | 4       |
| <i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> ,<br>35 U.S. 80 (1836) .....                                | 7       |
| <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....                              | 16      |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....                         | 3       |
| <i>Waldron v. Berry</i> ,<br>51 N.H. 136 (1871) .....                                 | 11      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> ,<br>48 U.S. 89 (1849).....  | 9, 10          |
| <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... | 17             |
| <i>Wise v. Withers</i> ,<br>7 U.S. 331 (1806).....    | 7              |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 158 (1992).....    | 12             |

Legislative Materials and Constitutional Provisions

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | 1      |
| An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the<br>Fourteenth Amendment to the<br>Constitution of the United States,<br>and for Other Purposes,<br>ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) ..... | 17     |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 451 (1789).....   | 15     |
| Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess.<br>(1864).....   | 16     |
| Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess.<br>(1871).....  | 17, 18 |
| Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App.<br>(1871).....   | 18     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | 17             |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | 15             |

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Jack M. Balkin, <i>Nine Perspectives on Living Originalism</i> , 2012 U. Ill. L. Rev. 815 (2012).....   | 15     |
| Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law</i> (1889) .....  | 11, 12 |
| Br. for Constitutional Accountability Center as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet’r, <i>Cates v. Stroud</i> , No. 20-1438 (May 14, 2021)..... | 5      |
| William M. Carter, Jr., <i>The Second Founding and the First Amendment</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. 1065 (2021) .....                                  | 16, 17 |
| Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1879) .....  | 11, 12 |
| Henry Walcott Farnam, <i>Chapters in the History of Social Legislation in the United States</i> (2000).....                                     | 16     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Andrea Januta et al., <i>Taking the Measure of Qualified Immunity: How Reuters Analyzed the Data</i> , Reuters, Dec. 23, 2020 ..... | 21             |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021).....                                    | 13             |
| J. Clay Smith, Jr., <i>Justice and Jurisprudence and the Black Lawyer</i> , 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1077 (1994) .....                 | 16             |
